sidered  to  be  that  of  a  cross-sectional  descriptive  study
(Montero  &  León,  2007;  Ramos-Álvarez,  Moreno-Fernández,
Valdés-Conroy,  &  Catena,  2008),  based  on  a  study  sample
comprising  secondary  school  and  baccalaureate  students
from  the  Andalusia  region  of  Spain.

Method

Participants

Three  thousand,  four  hundred  and  eighty-nine  (N=  3,489)
students  of  the  second  stage  of  Compulsory  Secondary
Education  (E.S.O.)  and  the  Spanish  Baccalaureate  (Bachiller-
ato)  attending  secondary  schools  in  the  eight  provinces  of
Andalusia,  Spain  participated  in  the  study  (girls  51.1%  and